was tested for recoverability during the financial year due to improved financial performance. The reversal of impairment

recognised in the financial statements within administrative expense of the Group is RM7,425,000 as the recoverable

amount exceeds the carrying value of the property, plant and equipment.

  The recoverable amount of the property, plant and equipment of the subsidiary company is determined from the value

in use calculation. The value in use calculation applies a discounted cash flow model, based on an approved financial plan

package. The financial plan reflects the subsidiary company’s expectation of occupancy and average room rate, revenue

growth rates, operating costs and margins based on past trends as well as the expectations of market and industry growth.

  The key estimates and assumptions used in the value in use calculation are as follows:

  Key estimates Assumptions

  Discount rate 10%

  Occupancy growth rate 0% per annum

  Average room rate growth rate 5% per annum

  Inflation rate 7% per annum

  Based on the sensitivity analysis performed, the changes in estimates and the impact to value in use calculation are

summarised as below:

  Key estimates Change in estimates Impact to value-in-use

   RM’000

  Occupancy growth rate Decrease by 5% (10,296)

  Average room rate growth rate Decrease by 5%  (4,908)

  Discount rate Increase by 2% per annum (6,156)

Annual Report 2014

1964 - 2014

87

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

(continued)

17. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Company Note

Plant and

machinery

Motor

vehicles

  Office

furniture,

fittings and

equipment Total

2014 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At cost

At 1 January 5,206 1,871 9,923 17,000

Additions - - 317 317

Disposals - - (1) (1)

At 31 December 5,206 1,871 10,239 17,316

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 5,206 1,466 6,841 13,513

Charge for the financial year 6 - 93 1,308 1,401

At 31 December 5,206 1,559 8,149 14,914

Net book value

At 31 December - 312 2,090 2,402

2013

At cost

At 1 January 5,206 1,621 9,200 16,027

Additions - 467 755 1,222

Disposals - (217) (32) (249)

At 31 December 5,206 1,871 9,923 17,000

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 5,206 1,608 5,648 12,462

Charge for the financial year 6 - 75 1,225 1,300

Disposals - (217) (32) (249)

At 31 December 5,206 1,466 6,841 13,513

Net book value

At 31 December - 405 3,082 3,487

Net book value

At 1 January - 13 3,552 3,565

 Group

31.12.2014 31.12.2013 01.01.2013

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Net book value of assets pledged as security for borrowings (Note 32): 695,231 704,820 716,114

Interest cost capitalised within property, plant and equipment: 5,596 - -

IGB Corporation Berhad

1964 - 2014

88

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2014
(continued)

18. Investment properties

Group

Property

investment-

retail

Property

investment-

commercial

Capital work-

in-progress Total

2014 Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At cost

At 1 January 1,377,725 760,363 608,541 2,746,629

Additions - 1,768 199,412 201,180

Transferred to property, plant and equipment 17 - (4,000) - (4,000)

Transferred from inventory - property

development cost 19(b) - 970 - 970

Reclassification - 8,590 (8,590) -

Disposal - (338) - (338)

At 31 December 1,377,725 767,353 799,363 2,944,441

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 402,328 169,207 - 571,535

Charge for the financial year 6 27,808 23,142 - 50,950

At 31 December 430,136 192,349 - 622,485

Net book value

At 31 December 947,589 575,004 799,363 2,321,956

2013

At cost

At 1 January 1,377,725 891,971 217,904 2,487,600

Acquisition of subsidiary - - 44,956 44,956

Transferred to property, plant and equipment 17 - (135,911) (798) (136,709)

Additions - 4,303 346,479 350,782

At 31 December 1,377,725 760,363 608,541 2,746,629

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 374,520 148,001 - 522,521

Charge for the financial year 6 27,808 22,921 - 50,729

Transferred to property, plant and equipment - (1,715) - (1,715)

At 31 December 402,328 169,207 - 571,535

Net book value

At 31 December 975,397 591,156 608,541 2,175,094

Net book value

At 1 January 1,003,205 743,970 217,904 1,965,079

Annual Report 2014

1964 - 2014

89

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

(continued)

18. Investment properties (continued)

 Direct operating expenses from investment properties that generated rental income of the Group during the financial year

amounted to approximately RM223,005,000 (31.12.2013: RM213,234,000, 01.01.2013: RM226,784,000).

 Included in direct operating expenses of the Group’s investment properties were the following expenses:

 Group

2014 2013

RM’000 RM’000

Depreciation of investment properties (Note 6) 50,950 50,729

Quit rent and assessment 20,993 16,432